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Present:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Also present to observe:  Thomas Clapper, Carroll County Messenger.  
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

  9:00 AM   
Commissioner Modranski asked that everyone join in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IN THE MATTER OF   
ROLL CALL / BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE 

  9:00 AM   
Commissioner Leggett: Present; Commissioner Wirkner: Present; Commissioner Modranski: Present 
  
IN THE MATTER OF 
RECORDINGS OF PROCEEDINGS 

  9:00 AM   
April D. Mayle, Assistant Clerk II certified that the entire recording of the proceedings at the prior meetings are captured completely 
and accurately in the electronic record and are available at the office. 
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
MINUTES  
Motion: to approve the summary of the minutes from the regular meeting of Thursday, February 2, 2023, and electronic recording 
of the proceedings, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. 
Wirkner, and Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. 
Wirkner, Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:01 AM   
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
EXPENSES 
Motion: to approve the following travel and membership expenses: 

 
NAME, TITLE 

 
DEPT. 

 
EVENT 

 
LOCATION 

 
DATE 

AMOUNT 
(not to 
exceed) 

Ronald M. Nuzzolillo Jr, Assistant Clerk I Commissioners Stark County Safety Council Canton, OH  2/9/23 $40.00 

Corinne Barbo, SW II 
Monica Masalko, SW II 

JFS 
Beyond the Bruises – DV 

Impact 
Cambridge, OH 2/13/23 -0- 

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and 
Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, 
Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:01 AM   
  
IN THE MATTER OF 
APPROPRIATION(S) 
Motion: to approve the following appropriation(s): 

FUND  NAME  CODE  AMOUNT 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Comms-CO  10000-11001-50010  -$6,562.86 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Comms-CO  10000-11001-50020  -$4,081.68 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Buildings and Grounds  10000-11025-50020  -$4,278.30 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Auditor-CO  10000-11101-50010  -$2,862.88 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Auditor-CO  10000-11101-50020  -$5,207.62 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Treasurer-CO  10000-11100-50010  -$2,225.12 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Treasurer-CO  10000-11110-50020  -$4,074.90 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Prosecutor-CO  10000-11120-50010  -$5,218.15 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Prosecutor-CO  10000-11120-50020  -$13,489.80 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Board of Elections-CO  10000-11180-50010  -$1,006.92 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Board of Elections-CO  10000-11180-50020  -$6,708.80 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Recorder-CO  10000-11250-50010  -$2,126.19 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Recorder-CO  10000-11250-50020  -$5,889.80 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Common Pleas Court-CO  10000-12130-50010  -$184.78 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Common Pleas Court-CO  10000-12130-50020  -$4,282.00 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Adult Probation-CO  10000-12131-50020  -$5,819.94 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Jury Commission-CO  10000-12132-50020  -$425.84 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Juvenile Court-CO  10000-12140-50020  -$3,385.90 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Juvenile Court Probation  10000-12141-50020  -$3,693.20 
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10000  Salaries-Officials-Probate Court-CO  10000-12155-50010  -$184.78 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Probate Court-CO  10000-12155-50020  -$1,509.90 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Clerk of Courts-CO  10000-12160-50010  -$2,225.12 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Clerk of Courts CO  10000-12160-50020  -$5,233.90 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Municipal Court-CO  10000-12170-50010  -$2,432.69 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Municipal Court-CO  10000-12170-50020  -$7,573.77 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Municipal Court-CO  10000-12174-50020  -$3,566.08 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Coroner-CO  10000-21165-50010  -$1,384.42 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Coroner-CO  10000-21165-50020  -$192.30 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Sheriff-CO  10000-21200-50010  -$2,983.38 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Sheriff-CO  10000-21200-50020  -$86,770.21 

10000  Salaries-Employees-EMA-CO  10000-21550-50020  -$2,648.00 

10000  Salaries-Employees-EMA-Flood  10000-21551-50020  -$1,695.20 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Engineer Map-CO  10000-31370-50020  -$2,236.95 

10000  Salaries-Officials-Veterans Service-CO  10000-51255-50010  -$580.00 

10000  Salaries-Employees-Veterans Service-CO  10000-51255-50020  -$5,099.87 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Comms-CO  20721-11001-50010  $6,562.86 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Comms-CO  20721-11001-50020  $4,081.68 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Buildings and Grounds  20721-11025-50020  $4,278.30 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Auditor-CO  20721-11101-50010  $2,862.88 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Auditor-CO  20721-11101-50020  $5,207.62 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Treasurer-CO  20721-11100-50010  $2,225.12 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Treasurer-CO  20721-11110-50020  $4,074.90 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Prosecutor-CO  20721-11120-50010  $5,218.15 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Prosecutor-CO  20721-11120-50020  $13,489.80 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Board of Elections-CO  20721-11180-50010  $1,006.92 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Board of Elections-CO  20721-11180-50020  $6,708.80 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Recorder-CO  20721-11250-50010  $2,126.19 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Recorder-CO  20721-11250-50020  $5,889.80 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Common Pleas Court-CO  20721-12130-50010  $184.78 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Common Pleas Court-CO  20721-12130-50020  $4,282.00 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Adult Probation-CO  20721-12131-50020  $5,819.94 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Jury Commission-CO  20721-12132-50020  $425.84 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Juvenile Court-CO  20721-12140-50020  $3,385.90 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Juvenile Court Probation  20721-12141-50020  $3,693.20 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Probate Court-CO  20721-12155-50010  $184.78 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Probate Court-CO  20721-12155-50020  $1,509.90 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Clerk of Courts-CO  20721-12160-50010  $2,225.12 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Clerk of Courts CO  20721-12160-50020  $5,233.90 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Municipal Court-CO  20721-12170-50010  $2,432.69 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Municipal Court-CO  20721-12170-50020  $7,573.77 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Municipal Court-CO  20721-12174-50020  $3,566.08 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Coroner-CO  20721-21165-50010  $1,384.42 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Coroner-CO  20721-21165-50020  $192.30 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Sheriff-CO  20721-21200-50010  $2,983.38 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Sheriff-CO  20721-21200-50020  $86,770.21 

20721  Salaries-Employees-EMA-CO  20721-21550-50020  $2,648.00 

20721  Salaries-Employees-EMA-CO  20721-21551-50020  $1,695.20 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Engineer Map-CO  20721-31370-50020  $2,236.95 

20721  Salaries-Officials-Veterans Service-CO  20721-51255-50010  $580.00 

20721  Salaries-Employees-Veterans Service-CO  20721-51255-50020  $5,099.87 

80200  Claims  80200-11001-56060  $17,034.17 

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and 
Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, 
Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:01 AM   
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
PAYMENT OF BILLS 
Motion: to approve bills submitted for payment and to authorize the County Auditor to issue her warrant on the County Treasury for 
payment of same, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, 
and Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, 
Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:02 AM   
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IN THE MATTER OF 
PAYMENT OF BILLS WITHOUT PRIOR CERTIFICATION: 
REVISED CODE 5705.41 
Motion: to approve payment of the following for materials or services purchased without a proper purchase order and certification 
and the County Auditor is authorized to issue her warrant for payment of same: 

COUNTY:  Carroll County JFS, $832.98; Gardiner Service Co, $510.00; J. Green Excavating, LLC, $9,511.00; JT’s Excavating & 
Aggregate LLC, $3,510.00; The Carroll County Messenger, $175.50; The Carroll County Messenger, $175.50; The Carroll County 
Messenger, $131.62; Rinkes, Rachel, $117.52; Frontier, $783.98; American Electric Power, $300.17; Frederick Auto Sales, LLC, 
$1,185.32; & Brightnet, $119.70. 
DJFS:  None. 

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and 
Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, 
Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:02 AM   
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
REPORT OF COUNTY DOG WARDEN 

  9:02 AM   
Cason Leggett, Dog Warden, filed his report for the week of January 29, 2023 to February 4, 2023 showing 3 dogs impounded, 1 
adopted out, 0 redeemed, 0 euthanized, 0 citation(s) for no license, and 0 citation(s) for running at large.  
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
RESOLUTION #2023-10 
OPWC AUTHORIZATION 
Motion: to approve Resolution #2023-10 authorizing Brian J. Wise, County Engineer to prepare and submit an application to 
participate in the Ohio Public Works Commission State Capital Improvement and / or Local Transportation Improvement Programs 
and to execute contracts as required , Action: Upon the call of the roll, vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. 
Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, 
Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:03 AM   

RESOLUTION #2023-10 
AUTHORIZING BRIAN J. WISE, ENGINEER, TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE OHIO PUBLIC 

WORKS COMMISSION STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND / OR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM(S) AND 
TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED 

 

WHEREAS, the State Capital Improvement Program and the Local Transportation Improvement Program both provide financial 
assistance to political subdivisions for capital improvements to public infrastructure, and 
 
WHEREAS, Carroll County is planning to make capital improvements to: 

2023 Various Bridge Deck Replacements 
Dew Drop Rd., T.R. 121 Culvert Replacement, PER-T121-2372 

Plymouth Rd., T.R. 374 Box Culvert, PER-T374-2488 
Glecoe Rd., T.R. 158, Bridge Deck Replacement, MON-T158-2267 

 
WHEREAS, the infrastructure improvement herein above described is considered to be a priority need for the community and is a 
qualified project under the OPWC programs, 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Carroll County: 
 
Section 1:  Brian J. Wise, Engineer, is hereby authorized to apply to the OPWC for funds as described above.  
 
Section 2: Christopher Modranski, Carroll County Commissioner, is authorized to enter into any agreements as may be necessary 
and appropriate for obtaining this financial assistance. 
 
RESOLVED FURTHER that this Board of Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption 
of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this Board which resulted in this formal 
action were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including ORC 121.22. 
 
Mr. __Wirkner_____ moved for the adoption of the preceding Resolution;  
Mr. __Leggett_______ seconded the motion.  
 
Upon call of the roll the vote was recorded as follows: 

Mr. Leggett, yes ; Mr. Modranski, yes; Mr. Wirkner, yes. 
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Motion carried on unanimous vote.  Resolution adopted this 5th day of January, 2023. 
 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
/s/ April D. Mayle       
April D. Mayle, Assistant Clerk II 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
OF CARROLL COUNTY, OHIO 
 
/s/ Christopher R. Modranski     
Christopher R. Modranski, President 
 
/s/ Robert E. Wirkner      
Robert E. Wirkner, Vice President 
 
/s/ Donald E. Leggett II                             
Donald E. Leggett II, Commissioner 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 
TITLE VI PROGRAM 

  9:04 AM   
Commissioner Modranski advised two changes have been made to the Title VI policy. Carroll County’s population information has  
been updated, as well as the link to the 2020 Census records. 
********** 
Motion: to approve revisions to the Title VI Program, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. 
Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, 
Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:04 AM   
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
TRANSIT 
ADA COMPLAINT PROCEDURE 

  9:05 AM   
Commissioner Modranski advised the only change to the policy is to update the email address of the Board of Commissioner’s clerk. 
********** 
Motion: to approve revisions to the Carroll County Transit Americans With Disabilities Act Complaint Procedure guide, Action: Vote 
was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, and Commissioner Donald E. 
Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. Wirkner, Seconded by Commissioner 
Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:05 AM   
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
CLERK’S REPORT 

  9:05 AM   
Melissa N. Schaar, Clerk appeared before the Board to remind viewers that real estate taxes are due Friday, February 17, 2023. The 
Treasurer’s office is open Monday through Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Ms. Schaar advised the Treasurer’s office can be 
accessed from outside the courthouse or inside. Commissioner Modranski advised there is a 24-hour drop box outside of the 
Treasurer’s office as well. 
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
EMA 

  9:06 AM  
Commissioner Wirkner advised that the Carroll County Emergency Management Agency (EMA) Director is currently assisting the 
Columbiana County EMA with the aftermath of a train derailment that occurred in East Palestine over the weekend. Commissioner 
Wirkner advised that there are two vehicles from the Carrollton Fire Department, as well as one from Great Trail and one from Fox 
Township assisting Columbiana County. Commissioner Wirkner advised that through Next Generation 9-1-1,  Carroll and Columbiana 
County act as fall backs for each other, meaning that if either dispatch centers were to become overwhelmed and unable to process 
calls, the other county would receive those calls to assist residents. Commissioner Wirkner advised that there was funding that was 
made available for equipment upgrades. Commissioner Wirkner advised that the County Commissioners Association of Ohio (CCAO) 
is working to get funding for ongoing operations which will assist the general funds.  Commissioner Wirkner advised that the 
equipment is nice but the county needs to be able to man the equipment. Commissioner Modranski advised that there are lots of 
positive things coming from the Governor’s proposed bill, such as the assistance with the MARCS user fees.  Commissioner Wirkner 
agreed. Commissioner Modranski advised that one of the nice things about living in rural America is that neighboring counties help 
each other.  
 
 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
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MEDIA 

 9:09 AM    
Thomas Clapper, reporter for the Carroll County Messenger asked what county the overflow calls go to.  Commissioner Wirkner 
advised that if a call remains unanswered by the Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) in Columbiana County, then that call will 
automatically default to Carroll County and Carroll County calls automatically default to Columbiana County. Commissioner Wirkner 
advised that the default takes place in under a minute.  Commissioner Modranski asked if Carroll County got any calls regarding the 
train derailment. Commissioner Wirkner advised that he met with the Sheriff and the 9-1-1 Coordinator this morning and they 
advised that were no overflow calls received by Carroll County. Commissioner Wirkner advised that apparently Columbiana County 
was able to process all their 9-1-1 calls properly.   
 
IN THE MATTER OF 
ADJOURN 
Motion: to adjourn, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA:  President Christopher R. Modranski, Vice President Robert E. 
Wirkner, and Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II; NEY:  None; ABSENT:  None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Robert E. 
Wirkner, Seconded by Commissioner Donald E. Leggett II.   
Motion carried on unanimous vote. 

  9:10 AM   
 

PREPARED BY: 
/s/ April D. Mayle                                     
April D. Mayle, Assistant Clerk II 
 
We hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct. 
/s/ Melissa N. Schaar                  
Melissa N. Schaar, Clerk  
/s/ Christopher R. Modranski     
Christopher R. Modranski, President 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY 
/s/ Christopher R. Modranski     
Christopher R. Modranski, President 
/s/ Robert E. Wirkner      
Robert E. Wirkner, Vice President 
/s/ Donald E. Leggett II                             
Donald E. Leggett II, Commissioner 

 
 
 
 
 


